Golden Mesa South

Special Use Permit Application

Prepared For:

Moonlight Hills Estates, LLC 5390 Bellazza Court Reno, NV 89519

Prepared By:



681 Edison Way Reno, NV 89502 775-771-5554

December, 2016

Table of Contents

Project Requests	1
Project History	2
Project Description	

List of Figures:

Figure 1 -	Site Plan	1
rigule i -		L

Appendix A: Development Application

Washoe County Development Application Owner Affidavit Special Use Permit Application Proof of Property Tax Payment Assessor's Map Title Report (Original only)

Appendix B: Plan Sets and Reports

Preliminary Design Report Sewage Lift Station Plan Preliminary Site Plan

Project Requests

This application is for a **Special Use Permit** for:

A) Construction of a sewage lift station (utility improvement)

Golden Mesa South is located just north of Golden Valley Road and just west of Estates Drive. The proposed lift station is located near the northeast corner of Golden Valley Road and Estates Road. The project site will utilize a small portion of APN 552-100-01 as shown in Figure 1 (below).



Project History

R&K Homes requested and obtained approval for a Tentative Map, case number TM05-015 to develop a 59-lot single family common open space development on 35.16 acres. (APN 552-100-01). A Special Use Permit for construction of a lift station was concurrently applied for under SW05-016. The entitlements were approved and have since both expired.

Project Description

The proposed project is a self-contained sewage lift station to serve the proposed Golden Mesa North and future Golden Mesa South residential developments. The pump station will be a submersible two pump system capable of serving the proposed developments with capability to serve some of the existing residential neighbors should that become necessary. Subsurface emergency will be provided as required by Washoe County and back-up power will be provided via an emergency generator. The lift station site will be fenced to prevent unauthorized access and landscaping will be provided around the site perimeter. See attached preliminary design report and sectional/plan view below.





PLAN VIEW

APPENDIX "A"

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION



Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information	S	Staff Assigned Case No.:				
Project Name:						
Project Description:						
Project Address:						
Project Area (acres or square fe	et):					
Project Location (with point of re	eference to major cross	s streets AND area locator):				
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:			
Section(s)/Township/Range:						
	be County approval	s associated with this application	tion:			
Case No.(s).						
Applicant Inf	ormation (attach	additional sheets if necess	sary)			
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:				
Name:		Name:				
Address:		Address:				
Reno, NV	Zip:	Reno, NV	Zip:			
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:			
Email:		Email:				
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:			
Contact Person: Contact Person:						
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacted:				
Name:		Name:				
Address:		Address:				
	Zip:	Reno, NV	Zip:			
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:			
Email:		Email:				
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:			
Contact Person:	Contact Person: Contact Person:					
	For Office	e Use Only				
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:				
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):				
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):				

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name:

Moonlight Hills Estates, LLC

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or t hat the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

Moonlight Hills Estates, LLC

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 552-100-01

Richard Nevis Printed Name Signed Address Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of December , 2016. (Notary Stamp) X00011100 Notary Public in and for said county and state M. SPEARMAN Notary Public, State of Nevada My commission expires: 9.12 2020 Appointment No. 16-3293-5 My Appt. Expires Sep 12, 2020 *Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.) Owner Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.) Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.) Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.) Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

October 2016

Special Use Permit Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.

1. What is the type of project being requested?

Special use permit requested is for a sewage lift station to support the Golden Mesa North and South developments. This is a utility improvement.

2. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this permit?

Currently there are no improvements on the subject site. The proposed lift station is needed to develop the Golden Mesa North subdivision (WTM16-002) and future Golden Mesa South subdivision (APN 552-100-01).

3. What improvements (e.g. new structures, roadway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be constructed or installed and what is the projected time frame for the completion of each?

The lift station will be constructed comcurrently with the Golden Mesa North subdivision improvements. The lift station improvements will included sanitary sewer piping, underground wet well and pumps, electronic controls, sewer force main, associated piping, access road, and security fencing. See preliminary site plan.

4. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

The lift station will be completed prior to any home occupancy.

5. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

Existing ground topography requires placement of the lift station near the low point of the surrounding area in order to serve the Golden Mesa North and South projects. 6. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or effects your project will have on adjacent properties and the community?

Altought the lift station is for the benefit of the Golden Mesa North and South developments it can be upsized to accomodate flows from neighboring existing residential homes should there become a need to remove them from septic systems.

7. What will you do to minimize the anticipated negative impacts or effects your project will have on adjacent properties?

Most of the lift station improvements are subsurface. The site will be fenced and screened with landscaping.

8. Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the project special use permit to address community impacts:

There are no operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval imposed on the proposed lift station.

9. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided? (Please indicate on site plan.)

No improved parking is required for the proposed lift station. On-site space will be provided for the maintenance vehicle.

10. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed? (Please indicate location on site plan.)

The proposed lift station will be screened using evergreen trees and shrubs.

11. What type of signs and lighting will be provided? On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height, width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.) of each sign and the typical lighting standards. (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site plan.)

No signage is proposed for this utility improvement. On-site lighting is very minimal and is only activated by maintenance personel when required.

12. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

Yes	□ No

13. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	
b. Electrical Service	
c. Telephone Service	
d. LPG or Natural Gas Service	
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service	
f. Cable Television Service	
g. Water Service	

For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

h. Permit #	acre-feet per year
i. Certificate #	acre-feet per year
j. Surface Claim #	acre-feet per year
k. Other #	acre-feet per year

I. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

No water rights are required for the proposed lift station. Water rights will be required for the surrounding landscaping. Required water rights will obtained and deicated by the developer.

14. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station	
b. Health Care Facility	
c. Elementary School	
d. Middle School	
e. High School	
f. Parks	
g. Library	
h. Citifare Bus Stop	

PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION



WASHO	E COUNTY TREASURER							Page 1 of 1
PO BOX 3003 RENO, NV 89 775-328-2510	39 9520-3039	Received Location: Session:	•		fgregory asurer's Office g-0-12212016	Receipt		U16.15889 2016 12 <i>9</i> 1/2016
-	85.67IB7			19. S,	9 0 122 2010	Buto Ne		
PAYMENT		Delemen	Net Tax	Interest	Fees Penalties	Current	Current	Balance
Type Real	Description Bill Number: 297293 Bill Year: 2015 PIN: 55210001 Primary Owner: MOONLIGHT HILLS ESTATES LLC Property Addr: E GOLDEN VALLEY RD Property Desc: Section 11 Township 20 Range 19	Balance 2,823.76	2,233.87	Interest 251.32	338.57	Due 2,823.76	Paid 2,823.76	Remaining 0.00 36 ປະ
· · · · · · · · ·	SubdivisionName_UNSPECIFIED							
Real हुन् - 	Bill Number: 2016122197 Bill Year: 2016 PIN: 55210001 Primary Owner: MOONLIGHT HILLS ESTATES LLC Property Addr: E GOLDEN VALLEY RD Property Desc: Section 11 Township 20 Range 19 SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED	2,399.34	1,754.59	0.00	85.17	1,839.76	1,839.76	559.58 195. 36 2.16 721/20136 7
д	Totals:	5,223.10	3,988.46	251.32	423.74	4,663.52	4,663.52	550.52
Tender Info	ormation:		Chai	ge Summar	·····			
Check #10)/1104	4,663						4,663,52
Total Tend	lered	4,663	.52 Tota	I Charges				4,663.52
WASHO By Whom	E COUNTY TREASURER PO	BOX 30039	RENO, NV	89520-3039	~	DE	C 21 2016 C 21 2016 C A I D	
5	MOONLIGHT HILLS ESTATES LLC 5390 BELLAZZA CT RENO NV 89519				BALANCE CHARGES PAID CHANGE	REMAININ	G	559.58 4,663.52 4,663.52 0-0-
- - -								

P. 4

ASSESSOR'S MAP





PORTION OF THE S 1/2 OF SECTION 11, T20N - R19E

552-10 STATE OF NEVADA WASHOE COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE Michael E. Clark, Assessor 1001 East Ninth Street Building D Reno, Nevada 89512 (775) 328-2231 50 100 150 200 1 inch = 200 feet 552-12 552-09 552-07 552-10 552-08 552-11 082-51 088-20 502-31 JMO 05/10/2016 created by: last updated: area previously shown on map(s)

Assessor's Map Number

88-15

NOTE: This map was prepared for the use of the Washoe County Assessor for assessment and illustrative purposes only. It does not represent a survey of the premises. No liability is assumed as to the sufficiency or accuracy of the data delineated hereon.

APPENDIX "B"

REPORTS and PLAN SETS



GOLDEN MESA – SEWER LIFT STATION

RE: Design Report

Date: July 27, 2006

To: Susan Hood, Washoe County Utilities Ken Hendrix, R&K Homes Clint Thiesse, P.E. Summit Engineering

From: Gary K. Guzelis, P.E.

This Design Report is being submitted for your review, comment and approval. This Design Report relates to the engineering for the sewer lift station for the Golden Mesa Development.

Design requirements:

- 1. Peak hour flow rate of 162,750 gallons per day (113 gpm) was used for sizing the pumps and wet well. The peak flow was determined by using 350 gallons per day contribution from each dwelling unit per capita and 3 capita per dwelling unit. City of Reno
- 2. Based on the above peak flow rate, two 2.7 HP Gorman-Rupp pumps have been selected. The pumps were selected to operate at approximately 180 gpm @ 21' of head. One pump alone will be capable of pumping the peak flow rate with the second pump being on standby. The particular pumps selected come with impellors at full trim and are not upgradeable. The selected pumps will be capable of delivering capacity for 91 additional homes. Future upgrades beyond the additional 91 homes would require pump replacement which is estimated at \$2500.00 per pump in today's dollars.
- 3. The wet well will consist of a 60" diameter manhole modified to accept the duplex pumps, level sensors and piping. The depth of the wet well will be approximately 24'. The interior of the wet well will be epoxy coated to help protect against deterioration of the concrete. Transducers will be used for level sensing with a redundant high water alarm float for emergency.
- 4. Emergency storage is required by the County and was sized to contain 2 hours of peak design flow estimated at a volume of 13,500 gallons. Emergency storage will be accomplished using 15,000 gallon precast

concrete storage tank. Surface storage is not recommended due to the limited space and close proximity to the adjoining residences.

- 5. The force main will be 4"HDPE, inside diameter of 3.95" and a dimension ratio of 17. The force main is approximately 218' in length.
- 6. Back-up power will be required for the lift station and will be provided by a stand-by generator preliminarily sized at 50 KW. A 100 amp panel and 3 phase power will be required.
- 7. The site will need to be completely fenced to prevent unauthorized access to the lift station.
- 8. Pump cycle time @ peak flow with a 1.5' on to off level will be 7.2 minutes. (Reference attached supporting data).







GOLDEN MESA LIFT STATION











ITEM No.	QTY.	
1	1	JENSE
		RISER
		TORSI
2	2	GORM
		PUMP
3	* LF	3"ø [
4	* LF	3"ø [4"ø [
3 4 5 6 7	2	4"x3" 4"ø 9
6	2 3 7	4"ø 🤆
7	7	4" EE
8	1	4" EE 4"ø 4
9	2	4"ø [
10	4	4"ø [4" FL
11	2	4" AF
		WITH
13	1	60"ø
		AND
14	* LF	8"ø S
15	2	ADJUS
		MORT
16	8	EPOX`
17	1	8"ø S
18	1	EPOX 8"Ø S 8"Ø S WELD
19	1	WELD
20	* LF	4"SE
21	1	36"x6
		RATE
22	1	THER
23	1	4" CA 4" DI
22 23 24 25	* LF	4" CA 4" DL 12" S
25	1	12" S
		FOR
26 27	1	6" BL 6"ø [
27	* LF	6ӯ [



